additions to oil and natural gas properties in investing activities for dry hole expenses that were recognized in the same period as the related cash
disbursed. These amounts had also been excluded from the adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities.

5

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

We assessed the materiality of the errors in accordance with the SEC guidance on considering the effects of prior period misstatements based on
an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors. Based on this analysis, we determined that the errors were immaterial to each of the prior
reporting periods affected and, therefore, amendments of reports previously filed with the SEC were not required. Accordingly, we have
reflected the correction of these prior period errors in the periods in which they originated and revised our consolidated statement of cash flows
for the six months ended June 30, 2012 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

The following shows the effect of the out-of-period adjustments and reclassifications on the Company�s consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (loss) for the three months ended June 30, 2012 (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the three months ended June 30, 2012
Total revenues $ 32,528 $ 1,900 $ 34,428
Total costs and expenses (31,894) (856) (32,750)
Total other income 11,290 271 11,561

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 11,924 1,315 13,239
Net income from continuing operations 7,860 710 8,570
Net income from discontinued operations 15,052 1,484 16,536

Net income 22,912 2,194 25,106
Foreign currency translation adjustment 345 796 1,141

Comprehensive income $ 23,257 $ 2,990 $ 26,247

The following shows the effect of the out-of-period adjustments and reclassifications on the Company�s consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2012 (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the six months ended June 30, 2012
Total revenues $ 67,463 $ 4,471 $ 71,934
Total costs and expenses (58,158) (2,119) (60,277)
Total other income 141 132 273

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 9,446 2,484 11,930
Net income from continuing operations 5,221 1,879 7,100
Net income from discontinued operations 12,895 1,484 14,379

Net income 18,116 3,363 21,479
Foreign currency translation adjustment 14,719 (215) 14,504

Comprehensive income $ 32,835 $ 3,148 $ 35,983

The following shows the effect of the out-of-period adjustments and reclassifications on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2012 (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the six months ended June 30, 2012
Operating activities:
Exploration, abandonment and impairment $ 7,464 $ 2,215 $ 9,679

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Other 39,495 (1,161) 38,334
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations 46,959 1,054 48,013
Net cash provided by operating activities 12,321 2,538 14,859
Investing activities:
Additions to oil and natural gas properties (27,937) (2,748) (30,685)
Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations (26,880) (2,748) (29,628)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 127,991 (2,748) 125,243
Financing activities:
Tax withholding on restricted stock units (158) 210 52
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities from continuing
operations (125,757) 210 (125,547)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (127,937) $ 210 $ (127,727)

6

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

2. Recent accounting policies

In February 2013, the Financial Accounting Standard Board (�FASB�) issued Accounting Standards Update (�ASU�) 2013-02, New Disclosures for
Items Reclassified Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (�ASU 2013-02�). ASU 2013-02 requires reclassification adjustments for
items that are reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income to net income to be presented in the statements where the
components of net income and the components of other comprehensive income are presented or in the footnotes to the financial statements.

[…]

(iii) the Thrace Basin development program. We plan to drill approximately 34 gross wells, 16 of which are expected to be drilled horizontally
and approximately 65% of which will be fracture stimulated. We also plan to construct the infrastructure necessary to produce and sell oil and
natural gas from the productive wells we drill.

Bulgaria. We plan to resume drilling the Deventci-R2 well on our Koynare Concession Area in the second half of 2013.

Other Matters

During our review procedures associated with our mid-year reserve analysis, we discovered that the future lease operating expenses used in our
reserves calculation were overstated, resulting in an immaterial understatement of the present value of estimated future net revenues (�PV-10�) and
standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows (�Standardized Measure�) as of December 31, 2012. The correction resulted in a proved
reserve volume increase of approximately 19 Mboe, related to one of our oil fields where the economic life exceeds our remaining lease term.
For the year ended December 31, 2012, this change in volumes had a negligible impact on the consolidated financial statements. A reconciliation
of the reported and corrected PV-10 and Standardized Measure are presented below:

As Reported Change As Corrected
(in thousands

Total PV-10 $ 511,078 $ 52,679 $ 563,757
Future income taxes (106,411) (15,395) (121,806)
Discount of future income taxes at 10% per annum 31,210 5,437 36,647

Standardized measure $ 435,877 $ 42,721 $ 478,598
Discontinued Operations in Morocco

On June 27, 2011, we decided to discontinue our Moroccan operations. We have substantially completed the process of winding down our
operations in Morocco. We have presented the Moroccan segment operating results as discontinued operations for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012, and they are not included in results from continuing operations.

Discontinued Operations of Oilfield Services Business

On June 13, 2012, we closed the sale of our oilfield services business, which was substantially comprised of our wholly owned subsidiaries